It is noted that Shri Saiprasad Sharadchandra Prabhukhanolkar, Director of Lahs Green 

India Pvt. Ltd. has already deposited the penalty amount imposed on it vide order dated 

01.05.2018, on 17.08.2018; however, Lahs Green India Pvt. Ltd. on which penalty of 

₹21,00,258 (Rupees Twenty One Lac Two Hundred Fifty Eight Only) was imposed, 

has made only part-payment of the penalty amount imposed upon it viz. of ₹10,00,000 

(Rupees Ten Lac), on 16.08.2018. Based on the  submission made by it before the 

Hon’ble Supreme Court vide its IA No. 62755/ 2024 filed in Civil Appeal No. 1825/ 

2023, Lahs Green India Pvt. Ltd. has failed to deposit the remaining penalty amount of 

₹11,00,258 (Rupees Eleven Lacs Two Hundred and Fifty Eight Only), along with the 

due interest in terms of the Notice of Demand and the Recovery Certificate issued to it.  

Submissions of Parties  

16. In their objections/ suggestions to the investigation reports submitted by the DG, during 

the course of oral arguments, and in their written arguments, the parties have, inter alia,

[...]

1,49,025 50% 74,513 

30. As such, the penalty amounts imposed upon and payable by the aforesaid (11) eleven 

parties, are as follows:  

(In ₹) 

Sl. No. Name of the Party Penalty Imposed Penalty Imposed in Words 

1.  Fortified Security Solutions  24,07,781 

Rupees Twenty-Four Lac Seven 

Thousand Seven Hundred and 

Eighty-One Only 

2.  
Ecoman Enviro Solutions Pvt. 

Ltd.  
66,90,578 

Rupees Sixty-Six Lac Ninety 

Thousand Five Hundred and 

Seventy-Eight Only 

3.  Raghunath Industry Pvt. Ltd.  56,95,883 
Rupees Fifty-Six Lac Ninety-

Five Thousand Eight Hundred 

Sl. No. Name of the Party Penalty Imposed Penalty Imposed in Words 

and Eighty-Three Only 

4.  M/s Sanjay Agencies 90,63,874 

Rupees Ninety Lac Sixty-Three 

Thousand Eight Hundred and 

Seventy-Four Only 

5.  Mahalaxmi Steels 1,68,10,166 

Rupees One Core Sixty-Eight 

Lacs Ten Thousand One 

Hundred and Sixty-Six Only 

6.  Saara Traders Pvt. Ltd. 23,22,631 

Rupees Twenty-Three Lac 

Twenty-Two Thousand Six 

Hundred and Thirty-One Only 

7.  

Shri Bipin Vijay Salunke, 

Managing Director of Ecoman 

Enviro Solutions Pvt. Ltd. 

1,55,167 

Rupees One Lac Fifty-Five 

Thousand One Hundred and 

Sixty-Seven Only 

8.  

Shri Parimal Salunke, 

Executive Director of Ecoman 

Enviro Solutions Pvt. Ltd. 

67,697 

Rupees Sixty-Seven Thousand 

Six Hundred and Ninety-Seven 

Only 

9.  

Shri Vijay Raghunath 

Salunke, Director of 

Raghunath Industry Pvt. Ltd. 

2,04,403 
Rupees Two Lac Four Thousand 

Four Hundred and Three Only 

10.  

Shri Sanjay Harakchand 

Gugle, Partner of M/s Sanjay 

Agencies 

1,38,570 

Rupees One Lac Thirty-Eight 

Thousand Five Hundred and 

Seventy Only 

11.  

Shri Deepak Bhaskar 

Phatangare, Director of Saara 

Traders Pvt. Ltd. 

74,513 
Rupees Seventy-Four Thousand 

Five Hundred and Thirteen Only 

31. The parties mentioned in the table above are directed to deposit the respective penalty 

amounts within 60 days of the receipt of the present order. 

32. Further, Lahs Green India Pvt. Ltd. is also directed to deposit its remaining penalty 

amount of ₹11,00,258 (Rupees Eleven Lac Two Hundred and Fifty Eight Only) along 

with  accrued interest till the date of payment in accordance with Notice of Demand and 

Recovery Certificate issued to it,  within 60 days of the receipt of the present order. 

33. The Secretary is directed to forward a certified copy of the present order to all the